

Nos. 98-1701, 98-1706

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
*Petitioner,*

and

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT  
TANKER OWNERS (INTERTANKO),  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GARY LOCKE, Governor of Washington, et al.,  
*Respondents,*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PRINCE WILLIAM SOUND  
REGIONAL CITIZENS' ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Filed November 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	8
Argument .....	9
I. Section 1018 Of Opa 90 Specifically Allows States To Adopt Operating Standards For Tankers In State Waters That Exceed Federal Standards. ....	9
A. Introduction .....	9
B. Section 1018 Must Be Interpreted in Light of the Impetus for the Enactment of OPA 90 as a Whole. ....	12
C. A Narrow Construction of Section 1018 Conflicts with States’ Conceded Authority to Regulate Oil Spill Response Activities by Oil Tankers. ....	15
II. Complete Federal Preemption Of Tanker Regulations May Jeopardize Existing Cooperative Relationships Between States And The Federal Government That Have Been Successful In Reducing The Risk Of Oil Tanker Spills In Prince William Sound. ....	19
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Askew v. American Waterway’s Operators</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973) .....	15, 16
<i>California v. ARC American Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....	10
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949) .....	16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	9
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens of the Port of Philadelphia</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1851) ...	16, 21
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association v. De la Cuerta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	9
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	10
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960) .....	16
<i>Kelly v. Washington</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	16
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978) .....	21
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	9, 10

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>The International Association of Independent Tanker Owners v. Locke</i> , 148 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 2 Cranch (U.S.) 358 (1804) .....	14
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1987) .....	14
<b>Statutes:</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1321(j) .....	5, 17
46 U.S.C. § 3703a(c)(4) .....	20
18 AAC 75.400 through 18 AAC 75.495 .....	17
18 AAC 75.445(d)(4) .....	17
18 AAC 75.445(d)(6) .....	17
18 AAC 990(96) .....	20
AS 46.04.030 .....	4
AS 46.04.030(c) .....	17
Public Law 101-380 (August 18, 1990) .....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
OPA 90, § 1018 .....	<i>passim</i>
OPA 90, § 4116 .....	21
OPA 90, § 5001 .....	4
OPA 90, § 5002 .....	11
OPA 90, § 5002(a)(2)(B) .....	2, 13
OPA 90, § 5002(a)(2)(D) .....	3
OPA 90, § 5002(a)(2)(G) .....	3
OPA 90, § 5002(a)(2)(H) .....	3
OPA 90, § 5002(d) .....	3
OPA 90, § 5002(d)(6)(F) .....	13
OPA 90, § 5002(e) .....	14
OPA 90, § 5002(o) .....	3, 14
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
33 C.F.R. § 155.1010 .....	5, 17
33 C.F.R. § 168.01(a) .....	21
33 C.F.R. § 168.40 .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Economic, Social, and Psychological Impact Assessment of the Exxon Valdez Oil Spill, Prepared for Oiled Mayors Subcommittee, Alaska Conference of Mayors (Impact Assessment, Inc., November 15, 1990) .....</i>	6
<i>Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Restoration Plan, Update on Injured Resources and Services, at 3 (Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council, March 1999) .</i>	7
<i>Marine Accident Report, Grounding of the U.S. Tankship Exxon Valdez on Bligh Reef, Prince William Sound near Valdez, Alaska, March 24, 1989, National Transportation Safety Board, PB90-916405, NTSB/Mar-90/09 .....</i>	13
<i>Ernest Piper, The Exxon Valdez Oil Spill, Final Report, State of Alaska Response (Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation 1993); Economic, Social, and Psychological Impact Assessment of the Exxon Valdez Oil Spill, Prepared for Oiled Mayors Subcommittee, Alaska Conference of Mayors (Impact Assessment, Inc., November 15, 1990) .....</i>	6
<i>Prince William Sound Risk Assessment, Final Report, December 15, 1996, Executive Summary at 3 ..</i>	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Stanley D. Rice, et al., editors, <i>Proceedings of the Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Symposium, held at Anchorage, Alaska, February 2-5, 1993</i> (American Fisheries Society, Bethesda, Maryland 1996); Richard Townsend and Burr Heneman, <i>The Exxon Valdez Oil Spill: A Management Analysis</i> (Center for Marine Conservation 1989) .....	6
Richard Townsend and Burr Heneman, <i>The Exxon Valdez Oil Spill: A Management Analysis</i> (Center for Marine Conservation 1989) .....	6
